BEFORE THE BOARD OF POLICE AND FIRE COMMISSIONERS

QOF THE CITY OF MADISON
Debra H. Amesqua,
Complainant
Vs, DECISION AND ORDER
Firefighter Tracy Patterson,
Respondent
Symopsis

This case, filed with the Board on December 135, 2000, alleges violations of five department rules in five counts of
misconduct. Following extensive hearings, legal argument, briefing, and deliberations, the Board has found

Respondent Patterson to have violated department rules on all counts. The Board imposes on each count the penalty
of discharge from the fire service.

Procedural Background

This matter comes to us on a Statement of Charges by Debra . Amesqua, Fire Chief for the City of Madison, against
Firefighter Tracy Patterson filed with the Board on December 15, 2000, alleging five counts of miscondnct, Chief
Amesqua has been represented by Assistant City Attorney Roger Allen, Respondent Patterson has been represented
by Attorneys David A. Hart 11§ and Peter L. Steinberg.

We convened our Initial Hearing on January 8, 2001, at which Respondent was represented by Attorney Bruce Ehlke,
We continned the Initial Hearing with the intention of delegating certain aspects of these proceedings to a hearing
examiner. However, our authority to do so was suceessfully challenged in collateral litigation (Conway v. Board, 00
CV 762; appeal pending, 01-0784). We therefore reconvened and conducted the Initial Hearing and several
subsequent evidentiary hearings. After evidence was closad on April 26, the Board recessed to receive final writien
argument and to deliberate. Exchange and filing of argument was completed on May 1, 2001. Commissioners have
each received copies of all papers and exhibits and have also had individual reference access to the complete hearing
transcript of 700 pages and to all original marked exhibits. Comumissioners convened for deliberations on May 2, 3,
4, 3, and 9 and have unanimonsly reached the decision which we announce in this document.

In our deliberations we have thoroughly considered the record, although it has ot always been practical to refer
specifically to each exhibit in this decision; we have carefully weighed the credibility and demeanor of all witnesses,
although it has not been practical to describe in detail how each element of our decision reflecis such judgments. We
admit hearsay in our proceedings, but we do not rely on hearsay as the exclusive or uncorroborated basis of any
material factual element of our decision. We have considered the written submittals offered by the Respondent in lien
of testimeny, and note that the factual elements of the case are largely uncontested, since Respondent did not present
any direct testimony,

We have concluded that the Department riles are not unreasonable as applicd in this case; we will continue {o examine
the reasonablencss of heir application to each case that comes before us. The rules are needed and are reasonable
because of concerns for maintaining the integrity of and public respect and trust for (he Fire Department; to protect
and preserve morale and high standards, discipline, and trust within the Department; to protect the safoty of members
of the Department and the public; and to protect and preserve the ability to manage the Department.

[n peneral, we have found that the evidence sustains all five of the counts brought by Chief Amesqua.
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DECISIIN AND ORDER, Page 2,

Our disciplinary decisions are subject to 62,13, Wisconsin Statutes, which sets forth the standards which the Board
musl nse in imposing discipline, summarized generally as "just cause* and known colloquially as the *seven
siandards: "

(WS 62.13)

(em) No subordinate may be suspended, reduced in rank, suspended and reduced in rank, or
removed by the board nnder par. (&), based on charges filed by the board, members of the board,
an aggrieved person or the chief under par. (b), unless the board determines whether there is just
cause, as described in this paragraph, to sustain the charges. Tn making its determination, the board
shall apply the following standards, to the extent applicable:

1. Whether the subordinate could reasonably be expected to have had kaowledge of the probable
consequences of the alleged conduct.

3. Whether the rule or crder thar the subordinate allepedly violated is reasonable.

3. Whether the chief, before filing the charge against the subordinate, made a reasonable effort to
discover whether the subordinate did in fact violatc a rule or order.

4. Whether the effort described under subd. 3. was fair and objective.

5. Whether the chief discovered substantial evidence that the subordinate violated the rule or order
as deseribed in the charpes filed against the subordinarte.

6. Whether the chief is applying the rule or order fairly and without discrimination agaiost the
subcrdinate.

7. Whether the proposed discipline reasonably relates to the seriousness of the alleged violation and
to the subordinate's recard of service with the chief's department.

On their face these standards seem designed to guide areview of discipline previously imposed, even though it is our
stamtery 1ask tw impase disciptine.  The statute directs vs 1o follow the seven standards “io the extent applicable.”
When we deliberate within the framework of the seven standards we strugsle jo conform our decision-making to the
rigid and sometimes awkward statutory instructions. I this decision we summarize our examination of each count
of the Statement of Charges in the light of each of the seven standards.

The disciplinary decisions of this Board are subject to broad judicial review. Under current review standards
catablished at WS 62.13(5)(i), the Board has the responsibility of compiling a record for review in Circuit Conurt,
which on statutory appeal does not merely affirm or overrule our decision based on conventional standards of
reasonableness and substantial evidence, bt instead answers mdependently the same guestion which we address:
"Upon the evidence 15 there just cause...to sustain the charpes apainst the accused?”

Derision

Count 1, Rule 1B:  Members shall. . treat their superiors with respect... Members.. .shall conform to the rides and
regularions of the Department, observe the laws and ordinances, and render their services to the city with zeal,
courage and discrerion and fideliry,

Rule 39.  Members must conform fo and prompily and cheerfully obey all laws, ordinances, rules,
regulations, and orders, whether peneral, special or verbal, when emanating from due authority. They shalf be strictly
on time to the minute, and obedience must be prompt, implicit, unqualified and unequivocal.

General Commenis  This count alleges use of an illegal substnge, Le. cocaine, but alse includes possession of
cotaine within its scope.

The Seven Siandards

L. Whether the subordinate coutid We have consisiently recognized the reasouableness of the disciplinary rules of
remionally be expecied o have hud

Ennwledge of the probable the fire department at issue here on their face and we contimie 1o do so, subject
consequences of the alleged conduc. of course to application in specific cases. No reasonable {firefighter could believe
that the conduct which i3 the subject of thesc charges wonld not subject the
firefighter 10 grave consequences. The miles are of long standing. This Board
has cleatly and consistently maintained high but simple expectations that police
and fire officers obey the law. We have mmposed the discipline of termination in
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DECISION AND ORDER, Page 3.

prior cases mvolving unlawful conduct, both for drug-related misconduct
{Witliams v. Williams) and for other illegal conduet (Amesgua v. Wagner]. We
caniot believe that any firefighter in fact could doubt that drug-related misconduct
would lead to serious discipline. Any such doubt, should it exist, would be
absolutely unreasonable.

The cxpectaiion of legal conduet is a simple and reasonable frarnewark for public
employment, especially in the emergency services. Who may the governtnent
expect to obey the law, if not sworn fire and police personnel? The public is
entitled Lo rely upon firefighters and police olficers to act in conformity with the
law which they enforce and cmbody. Less sbstractly, the public must rust
firefighters with their goods and lives absolutely, withour hesitation, as
firefighters must rust each other; no room exists for ambiguity or doubts as to the
uprightness of the public servants who enter our homes, protect our goods, and
guard cur Lives, The fire and police departments and this Board have properly
extended appropriate standards of conduct to the personal lives of their personnel,
where such an exiension has a sufficient eonnection to legitimate departmental
interests. Here, we find a fully sutficient connection. It may be that under some
circumslances an pverbroad or vindictive application of these rules couid be
unreasonable or untfair, but as applied here the rles are jusi. These rules are not
merely reasonable, they are fundamental.

We note that there is no requirement (hat a criminal prosecution must oceur
before charpes are filed under this rule; the issue in our proceedings is the
relationship of the conduct to the peitinent law. A criminal conviction is merely
one form of cvidenee of violation of the department rule.

This standard poses serious technical ditficulties it taken literally.  This
Commission docs noi, of course, sit to review the decigion of the Chict; our
evidentiary hearing must be understood as the primary vehicle by which to
deiermine whether the Respondent did in fact violate a tule or order. Yet this
standard and die standards following il are phrased in terms of review of the
Chief’s pre-hearing conduct, that is, her charging decision. We would prefer o
consirue fhis relatively new statute as comsisiently as possible with our
straighlforward conventional duly Lo try the case {Iled against Respondent and not
undertake an added responsibilily of reviewing the charging procedurcs and
decisions of Comptainant. Yct these standards 3. through 7. seem 1 direcr our
attention o ihe internal procedures of the department and the pre-hearing
decisions of the Chief. (These standarnds are even more anomalous when we hear
charpes brought by citizen Complainants.) Perhaps these standards also imply a
duty explivilly to examine our own procecdings. We conclude thar we must make
& three-fold determination:

1. The cvidence has demonstrated clearly and o our satisfaction that
betore filing these charges Chiel Amesgua and the department conducied
4 reasonable investipation, including a pre-determination hearing, at
which Respondent appeared with counsel. We are fully satisfied that the
investigation constituted al least a reasonable effort w discover the tucts
of the matter, and whether Respendent did in fact violate a rule or ordet,
including Rules 18 and 39,

2. We believe that our owa proceedings have constimited a reasonable
cffort to determine the merits of the charges,

3. We have been persuaded by the evidence that Respondent vielated
Rules 48 and 39,
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We refer back to our discussicn of the ambiguities of the seven standards as
guidelines for our initial, non-appellate disciplinary decisions. We have
determined that:

1. The Chief's investigation was fair and objective, following all
customary and established procedures for pre-determination review.

2. We are fully satisfied that our own proceedings have been fair and
objective.  'We conducted numerous hezring sessions, compiling 700
pages of stenographic transcript and numerous exhibits, decuments, and
written argument. We have listened attentively, read carefully, and
deliberated thoroughly before reaching our decizions on each of the
allegations.

Standard 5. is the one of the seven standards which goes most directly to the issue
of culpability, and in doing so it poses an additional interpretive challenge.
Substantial evidence is a conventional formulation of an appellate review
standard, and in this context reinforces an inappropriate view of our process as
an appellate process rather than an initial imposition of discipline. The burden of
proof to be applied by Commissioners under WS 62.13(5) prior to 1993
Wisconsin Act 54 was well established as the "preponderance of the evidence,"
which is the usual minimum civil burden of proof but which is also significantly
greater than "substantial evidence.” Should we conclude that the seven standards
lowered the chief's burden of proof?

We declite to do so, at least untid so directed by the body of judictal authority
which is evolving as cases are decided under WS 62,13{5}em). No sworn officer
should be subject tw discipline withouwt a showing of culpability by =
preponderance of the evidence. To do so would probably be unconstitutional even
if aunthorized on the face of the statute. We determine as Tollows:

T. We have concluded that Chief Amesqua discovered substantial
evidence that Respondent vielated department rules, inchuding Rules 18
and 39.

2. We have concluded that substantial evidence constituting at least 2
preponderance of the evidence in our proceedings has demonstrated that
Respondent viclated Rules 18 and 39. Patterson used and possessed
cocaine in violation of federal and state laws, including at least one
instance of use with Firefighter David Barlow: possession io carry out
two sales and deliveries (o Paul Elvord, one of which involved & delivery
an the grounds of a fire station; and possession to carry out at least two
sales and deliveries o Dave Barlow,

We refer back apain to our diseussion of the intecpretive difficulties posed for us
by the seven slandards. We have determined thai:

1. Chief Amesqua has applied Rules 18 and 39 fairly apainst Respondent
and withoul unfawful discrimination. We find no support anywhere in
our recard for any contrary conclusion.

2. In zeting under and applying Rules 18 and 39 to this instance of drug-

related misconduct we are acling fairly and withowt unlawful
discrimination,
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Progressive discipline is important and should be encouraged in the usual course
of department affsirs, but there is po statutory. constitutional, or PFC rule or
practice which precludes the imposition of the highest level of discipline in a
serious case, so long as the penalty comports with standard 7. Nor are we
cbliped to impose the same discipline as preposed by a Complainant, whether
Chief or citizen. In those cases where we disagree with a proposed discipline, or
where no specific discipline is propesed, it might be clearer that this standard
guides our own decision rather than a hypothetical review of the Complainant's
proposal. This Statement of Charges seeks discharge as a general penal{y for all
counts but does not specify a separate proposed discipline for each count. We
have considered Respondent's record of service and afl materials submited by
Respondent, but we find nothing there which aimeliorates the pravity of this
conduct. We do not act in punishment of the Respondent but rather we seek to
preserve the reputation and good order of the Deparmen and more generally 1o
protect the public.

As penalty for the violation of Rules 18 and 39 set forth in Count 1 we impose the
penalty of separation and discharge from the service. We conclude that on the
evidence in this case, there is just cause 1w sustain the charge in Count 1 and the
penalty we impose.

(reneral Comments  This count alleges distribution of an illegal substance, ie., cocaine.

The Seven Standards We refer back o our general conrments aboat ench of the standards in oor discussion of Count
1 and add here only additional commenls reiated w0 the Count 2.

I Whether the swbordinme cowld
reqconably be expected 1a fove fud
bngwledpe  #f 1he  proboble
ronrequences of the alleged comduct.

2 Whether the rule ar arder ihai the
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1t Whether the chizf, befure filing
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4. Whether the effon described
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et
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mbitaneial  evidence  thar ohe
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o deienibed v Mie cherger filed
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We refer again o our previous comments about standards 1. thronph 4. We have
determined that the elements of standards 1. through 4. have been cstablished with
respect to Count 2.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chiel Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respondent
violated department rutes, including Rules [8 and 39,

2. Substantial evidence constituting at least a preponderance of the
evidenee in our procecdings has demanstrated that Respondent violated
Rules 18 and 39. Parlerson sold cocaine on several occasions in varying
amounts 0 [ellow firefighiers Paul Elvord and Dave Barlow, recciving
moncy in payment, which on at Ieast one occasion was paid or cleared
through a station "chow fund” account. At least one transaction took
place at leagt in part on the premises of a Fire Station; others took place
on Madison School Disteict property, City of Madison Parks Division
property, and in private homes.
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DECISION AND ORDER, Fage &.

We refer back again to our discussion of the interpretive difficulties posed for us
by the seven stindards. We have determined that this standard has been met by
the Chief and in our proceedings.

As we noted, the Statement of Charges does not propose or recommend a penalty
specifically for each count. We have weighed this violation carefully, with full
consideration of the factors we discussed with respect to Count 1. As penalty for
the violations set forth in Count 2, we impose the penalty of separation and
discharge from the service. We conclude that on the evidence in this case, there
is just cause to sustain the charge in Count 2 and the penally we impoese.

Count 3, Rule 47. " Members of the department are required to speak the truth at afl times and under all
circimstances, whether under oath or atherwise,
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4. Whather the effont described
pnder  subd. 3 W foir aond
obfective.
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The fire and police departments have consistently proclaimed the highest priority
{or the value of truthfulness by officers and this Board hag consistently supported
that priority. All Madison firefighters know or can reasonably be expected 1o
know that untruthfulness is unacceptable in the exteme.

The rule codifying the prohibition of nntrethfulness would be entirely reasonable
in any employment sitzetion, even mere in any public employment, and is not
merely reasonable but critical as applied to the protective services. This Board
and our community expect absolute truthfulness from our firctighters, whom we
entrust with cur lives and properly under conditions of extreme danger, stress,
and vilnerability.

We refer again to our previous comments about standards 3. and 4. We have
determined that the elements of these standards bave been established with respect
1o Count 3,

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respondent
viclated department rules, including Rule 47.

2, Substantial evidence constituting at least a preponderance of the
evidence in our proceedings has demonstrated that Respondent violated
Rule 47, Paterson was untruthful with law enforcement officials and in
two investigative interviews regarding his involvement in and knowledge
of drug-related acavities, mcluding activities of fellow firefiphters.

We have determined that this standard has been et by the Chief and in our
proceedings.

We have weighed this violation caretully, with full consideration of the factors we
discussed with respect 1o Count 1. As peaalty [or the violation of Rule 47 set
forth in Count 3 we impose the penalty of separation and discharge from the
service. We conclude that on the evidence in this case, there is just cause to
sustain the charge in Count 3 and the penalty we impose.
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DECISION AND ORDER, Page 7.

Couynt 4, Rule 51:  Officers and members shall ar alf times conduct themselves 5o as not te bring the Department

in disrepute.

General Comments We construe this rule to prohibit ¢onduer which can reasonably be expected to bring the
department into disrepute. In doing so we apply an objective standard. We de not require proof of actual damage
to the department’s reputation and do not base our decisicn on publicity or media atiention. We have given no
evidentiary weight to any published news items.

The Seven Standards We refer back to our general comments about each of the standards in our discussion of the prior
counts and add here only additional comments related to this count.

I, Whether the subordinate “could
reatanably be expectid o have had
knowledge of the probable
comsequences of the alleged condact,

2. Whether the mule or order thar the
subordinate  allegedly violated i
recuonable,

3. Whether the chigf, before filing
rhe charge apainit the subordinate,
made g regsonable o discover
whether the subordinete did in fieer
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4. Wherher the glfort described
pnder mebd, 30w foie and
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5. Whether the ohief discowered
substantial  evidence thal  he
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ar describad in the charges fited
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4. Wheiher che chiel is applying ie
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The department rule is basic, long-standing, and well known, and has been the
subject of previous discipline by this Board. We do not conclude merely that this
firefighter might reasonably be expected to know that damaging the reputation of
the Department would probably lead to discipline; we are confident that he and
each member of the department know in fact thal the department and this Beard
will act to protect the reputation of the Departmeni.

The department and City have a valid interest in the good reputation of the
department, which is essential to the internal life of the department as well as to
public confidence in and support of department operations. We arc cspecially
windful of the need for mutual respect and unit coheston in the demanding context
of emergency services; historically deseribed as para-military, the police and fire
departments simply must work with trust, cooperation, and responsiveness, both
interpally and with respect to the public. The public interest in the efficient
functioning of this workplace is excepticnally vital, and good reputation s integral
lo efficient functioning.

We refer again to our previous comments aboul standards 3. and 4. We have
determined (hat the elements of these standards have been established with respect
to Count 4.

We apain reach a two-part conclasion:
i. Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respondent
violated depariment rules, including Rule 51.

2. Substantial evidence constituting ar least a preponderance of the
evidence in our proceedings has demonsirated that Respondent violated
Rule 51. We bhave no difficulty in concluding that Patterson’s
misconduct established in these proceedings is inherently damaging to the
Department’s reputation and constitutes on its face a violation of Rule
5L

This standard has been niet by the Chigf and in our procecdings.

We have weighed this viclation carefully, with full consideration of the factors we
discussed with respect to Count 1. As penalty for the violation of Rule 51 set
forth in Count 4 we impose the penalty ol separation and discharge from the
service. We conclude that on the evidence in this case, there is just cause to
sustain the charge in Count 4 and the penalty we impose.
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Count 5, Rule 58: [t is the duty of every person connected with the Fire Department to nole and report to their
superior officer or 1o the Chief any and all vielations af the Rules and Regulations which may come ro their notice,

!, Wherher the subordingte could
redtodalfy de erpected to have hod
krowiedge of the probable
consequences of the afleged conduct,

2. Whether the rule o order it the
subordingte  olfegedly  Wolated Iz
rearonable,

Y Whether the chiel, Iefore filing
e charge againgl the jubordinate,
mute o reasonable efor to discover
whether the subordingle did in fact
vislate @ rele or order.

4. Wherher the offont descrnibed
under  futd. 3 was  fair and
i eiive,

5. Whether the chigf discovered
substaaiel  evidence  har o
rubardinare violmted the rulz or order
uf deseribed in e charges filed
mpeinsl e dubardine.

5. Whether the chief is applying he
rule or ander fafely ard withots
direriminalion ageinsl  Ihe
subordingte.

We address standards 1. and 2. topether. Reascnable firefighters understand that
their deeply rooted loyaley 1o the mission of the department is essentizl not only
to accomplishing their mission but to public safety, public order, and the safety
of firefighters themselves. Firefighters entrust themselves to each other daily,
and expect reciprocal trust from their fellows. Part of that trust invelves a mutaal
and shared conunitment to the values and rules by which f{irefighters work and
live together. The reasonable fircfighier knows that this shared copumitment may
from time to time (ranscend personal loyalty and convenience, that the individual
must step out and speak up, and that the failure o do so may jeopardize
firefighters and the public. The reasonable firefighter does not copperate with

wrongdeing. Firefighters know that they are honorable and that a breach of honor
can be a very sericus matler.

As with Rules 18 and 39, under some circumstances an overbroad or vindictive
applicaticn of Rule 58. could be unreasonable or unfair, but as applied here the
rule is reasonable. Patterson is not charged with failing to tattle about some
minor incident. Failure to report others who engage in serions illegal conduet and
who may not be fit for duty raises concern for safety for the public and the
depariment and undcrmines the ability of the Department to manage its affairs and
accomplish its mission. It is reasonable to apply the rule here, because Paiterson
had knowledge that at least two firefighters, Paul Elvord and David Barlow, were
engaged in actvities which raised seripus guestions as (o their fitness, and yet did
nothing about it.

We have determined that the elemenes of standards 3. and 4. have been
established with respect to Count 5.

We again reach a two-par con¢lusion:
1. Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidenve that Respondent
violated department rules, including Rule 58.

2. Subsiantial evidence constiuting st least a preponderance of the
evidence in our proceedings has demonstrated that Respondent vialated
Rulc 58. First, Patierson failed to repont the illepal drug purchases by
fellow firefighters Paul Elvord and Dave Barlow, as well as drug use by
Barlow. By extending and ntermingling untnuthfulness about his own
activities with his dissembling concerning the misconduct of Barlow and
Elvord, Palterson compounded the violation. Patterson was nol merely
protecting others but was al the same time concealing his own
involvements.

This standard has been mer by the Chief and in our proceedings.
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DECISION AND ORDER, Poge 9.

7. Whether the proposed discipline Az we noted, the Statement of Charges does not propose or recommend a penslty
ot M pr it oy specifically for each count. We have weighed this violation carefully, with full
sunordinate’s record of service with consideration of the factors we discussed with respect to Count 1. As penalty for
the chief's departmen. the violation of Rule 58 set forth in Count 5 we impose the penalty of separation

and discharge from the service. We conclude that on the evidence in this case,
there is just cause Lo sustain the charge in Count 5 and the penalty we impose.

Order

Pursuant to WS 62.13(5)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, we order as follows:

1.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 1 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Tracy
Patierson is separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 2 of the Statetnent of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Tracy
Patterson 1s separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 3 of the Statetnent of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Tracy
Patterson is separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately.

As penalty for misconduet alleged in Count 4 of the Statement of Charpes, Respondent Firefighter Tracy
Patterson is separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective innmediately,

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 5 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Tracy
Patterson is separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately.

Approved following deliberations,
and
filed with the Secretary this $¥~day of May, 2001.

MADISON BOARD OF FOLICE AND FIRE COMMISSIONERS

¢ fbeee ) el

Alan Seeger, Commissioner and President

%om, Cumr?{ssianer a.ndé/ecretary
MAATY ANV G”N s

Marcia Topel, Commisgioner

Mifhael Lawton, Commissioner

Note; Commissioner Elizabeth Snider Allen did not participate in this decision.

Distribution:

Comumissioners
ACA Allen
Attys, Harl and Steinberg
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